

NO. 71429-5-I

**COURT OF APPEALS OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON
DIVISION I**

BETTY ESTENSON, Individually and as Personal
Representative of the Estate of Edwin Estenson,

Respondent,

v.

CATERPILLAR INC.,

Appellant.

APPEAL FROM THE KING COUNTY
SUPERIOR COURT

Cause No. 11-2-25571-9 SEA

RESPONDENT'S BRIEF

Brian P. Barrow, *pro hac vice*
Jessica M. Dean, *pro hac vice*
SIMON GREENSTONE PANATIER BARTLETT PC
301 E. Ocean Boulevard, Suite 1950
Long Beach, California 90802
(562) 590-3400

Thomas J. Owens, WSBA #23868
1001 4th Avenue, Suite 4400
Seattle, Washington 98154-1192
(206) 389-1541

Attorneys for Respondent

FILED
APR 11 2011
CLERK OF COURT
E

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTRODUCTION	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	2
A. Estenson Worked On and Around Caterpillar Equipment For Many Years.	2
B. Caterpillar Equipment Used Asbestos-Containing Gaskets, Brakes, and Clutches.	4
C. Caterpillar's Motion for Summary Judgment.	5
D. The Parties' Designations of Estenson's Deposition Testimony for Use At Trial.	5
E. Expert Testimony Regarding Estenson's Exposure to Asbestos From Caterpillar Products.	8
F. The Jury's Verdict and Entry of Judgment.	12
G. Caterpillar's Post-Trial Motions.	12
ARGUMENT	13
A. Caterpillar Cannot Appeal From the Denial of Its Motion for Summary Judgment.	13
B. Caterpillar Does Not Challenge the Sufficiency of the Evidence Supporting the Jury's Verdict.	18
C. The Trial Court Did Not Abuse Its Discretion With Regard To Estenson's Deposition Testimony.	19

Table of Contents, cont.

1.	Respondent Served Her Designations Eleven Days Before Presentation and Did Not Later Add Any Other Testimony.	20
2.	Estenson’s Testimony Was Not Presented Out of Sequence.	22
3.	Estenson’s Cummins Gasket Testimony Was Not Misleading.	24
4.	Estenson’s Bucyrus Testimony Was Not Misleading.	25
5.	Caterpillar Waived Any Challenges To the Substance of Estenson’s Deposition Testimony.	27
D.	The Trial Court Did Not Err In Permitting Dr. Mark To Opine That Exposure To Caterpillar Brakes and Clutches Was a Cause of Estenson’s Mesothelioma.	29
E.	The Jury’s Noneconomic Damages Award Was Neither Excessive Nor Fueled By “Passion and Prejudice.”	32
	CONCLUSION	34

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Adcox v. Children’s Orthopedic Hosp. & Med. Ctr.</i> , 123 Wn.2d 15, 864 P.2d 921 (1993)	13
<i>Buck Mountain Owners Ass’n v. Prestwich</i> , 174 Wn. App. 702, 308 P.3d 644 (2013)	27
<i>Estate of Stalkup v. Vancouver Clinic, Inc.</i> , 145 Wn. App. 572, 187 P.3d 291 (2008)	27
<i>Hill v. GTE Directories Sales Corp.</i> , 71 Wn. App. 132, 856 P.2d 746 (1993)	33
<i>Johnson v. Rothstein</i> , 52 Wn. App. 303, 759 P.2d 471 (1988)	13
<i>Kaplan v. N.W. Mutual Life Ins. Co.</i> , 115 Wn. App. 791, 65 P.3d 16 (2003)	13
<i>Miller v. Yates</i> , 67 Wn. App. 120, 834 P.2d 36 (1992)	34
<i>Phillipides v. Bernard</i> , 151 Wn.2d 376, 88 P.3d 939 (2004)	31
<i>Rasor v. Retail Credit Co.</i> , 87 Wn.2d 516, 554 P.2d 1041 (1976)	34
<i>State v. Johnson</i> , 64 Wn.2d 613, 393 P.2d 284 (1964)	26
<i>Symes v. Teagle</i> , 67 Wn.2d 867, 410 P.2d 594 (1966)	27
<i>Univ. Vill. Ltd. Partners v. King County</i> , 106 Wn. App. 321, 23 P.3d 1090 (2001)	13

Table of Authorities, cont.

Statutes and Rules

Rules of Appellate Procedure, Rule 2.2	14
Rules of Appellate Procedure, Rule 10.3	19
King County Revised Consolidated Pretrial Style Order Section 9.5	21
